No.244 of 2019 is registered and taken up.   

2.  The applicant has filed this O.A. under Section 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 seeking the following main reliefs.  

“8.1 To direct the respondent authority to refund the 

amount of RS.2, 25,569/- (Rupees two lakhs 

twenty five thousand five hundred and sixty 

nine) only which has already been recovered 

from the pension of the applicant. 

8.2 To grant the G.P. of Rs.6600/- instead of Rs.5400/- 

and to fix the pension accordingly.”  

3.  At the outset, Shri R.Hazarika, learned counsel appearing 

on behalf of the applicant submits that the applicant may be